

## City of College Park Proclamation Honoring the Heroism of Lieutenant Scott Preves

WHEREAS: on January 15, 2023, a College Park Fire Rescue employee, experienced a major cardiac episode and became extremely ill when he returned to the fire station after performing his duties at a structure fire.

WHEREAS: Lieutenant Preves through his many years as a paramedic recognized the signs and symptoms and immediately began activating the department's cardiac protocols. Lieutenant Preves placed the employee on the Life Pak 15 cardiac monitoring device and determined that the arrythmia was potentially deadly.

WHEREAS: Lieutenant Preves immediately arranged for the employee to be emergently transported to the closest and most appropriate cardiovascular treatment facility.

WHEREAS: It was determined later through multiple series of testing and procedures at the cardiovascular facility that the episode experienced by the employee was truly a potentially deadly episode and that the actions of Lieutenant Preves attributed to the favorable outcome of the employee who now is at home with his family recovering.

WHEREAS: the Mayor and Council of the City of College Park are in strong support of the efforts of the College Park Fire Rescue Department; and Lieutenant Preves

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of College Park, that we, do hereby recognize, with respect and gratitude, the heroic actions and selfless courage of Lieutenant Preves in acting to save a life.

FURTHER, the Mayor and City Council of the City of College Park do hereby commend the College Park Fire Department and Lieutenant Preves for their service in the protection of the residents and employees of the City of College Park.

CITY OF COLLEGE PARK

## PROCLAIMED THIS 6th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2023.

ATTEST:	Bianca Motley Broom, Mayor
Shavala Ames, City Clerk	Ambrose Clay, Councilman
	Joe Carn, Councilman
	Ken Allen, Councilman
	Roderick Gay, Councilman